
 
 
 
 

Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-
Committee -Special Meeting 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 7 March 2023 

Time: 1.00pm 

Venue Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 

Members: Councillors: Nield (Chair), Shanks(Deputy Chair), Robins 
(Opposition Spokesperson), Barnett (Group Spokesperson) and 
Appich 
 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer  
01273 291065 
penny.jenning@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

31 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests  
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

32 COMMUNITY SUPPORT AND SUPPORTED LIVING LIGHT TOUCH 
DYNAMIC PURCHASING SYSTEM (DPS) FOR PEOPLE WITH 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE NEEDS 

5 - 24 

 Report of the Executive Director, Health and Adult Social Care, Relevant 
Executive Officer (copy attached) 

 

 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Giles Rossington, (01273 
291065, email penny.jenning@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber you are deemed 
to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for the purpose of web casting and/or Member training.  If members of the public 
do not wish to have their image captured, they should sit in the public gallery area. 
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The Public Gallery is situated on the first floor of the Town Hall and is limited in size but does 
have 2 spaces designated for wheelchair users.  The lift cannot be used in an emergency.  
Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and you are requested to inform Reception prior to 
going up to the Public Gallery.  For your own safety please do not go beyond the Ground 
Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the Council 
Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the proceedings e.g. 
because you have submitted a public question. 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff.  
It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
Date of Publication – 27 March 2023  

 

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Sub-
Committee 

Agenda Item 32

  

Subject: Community Support and Supported Living Light Touch Dynamic 
Purchasing System (DPS) for people with Health & Adult Social 
Care needs  

 
Date of meeting: 7th March 2023 
 
Report of: Rob Persey, Executive Director of Health 
 & Adult Social Car Relevant Executive Director 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Anne Richardson-Locke 
  
 Email: Anne.Richardson-Locke@Brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release 
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The Brighton & Hove commissioning strategy is to reduce the number of 

people in residential care, placed out of the city and in long term services that 
do not meet their needs. Supported Living and Community Support are 
effective in meeting this goal but have been commissioned under a variety of 
arrangements and there are gaps in provision. The proposal is to commission 
a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) that will: 
 

 Ensure that all providers on the DPS have met quality and value for 
money requirements and signed up to a new service specification that 
reflects the needs that people and their carers have identified. 

 Attract new providers to the market and create a more diverse market 
that provides more choice for people. 

 Ensure a more strengths-based approach that focus on outcomes for 
people who receive support.  

 Enable the Council to meet the care and support needs of residents 
who have been assessed as having eligible social care needs in line 
with the Care Act 2014. 
 

1.2 The proposal sets out the need for a light touch tender process to get existing 
and new providers on to the DPS.  Others can join during the lifetime of the 
DPS and it will be used to identify suitably qualified providers to either direct 
award or compete for packages of care. 
  

1.3 Existing contracts that are due to expire prior to the start of the DPS will be 
extended to ensure continuity of care and this report is also asking for 
delegated authority to extend one high value Supported Living contract.   

 
 

5



 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Sub-Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director of 
Health & Adult Social Care to establish a DPS for an initial term of five years 
with the option to extend the DPS for a further period of up to three years and 
then a further two years.  
 

2.2 That the Sub-Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director of 
Health & Adult Social to award call-off contracts to providers who have been 
admitted to the DPS. 
 

2.3 That the Sub-Committee agrees to extend the Supported Living contract with 
Grace Eyre Foundation for 9 months from 1st June 2023 to 31st March 2024.  
 
 

3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 Under the Care Act 2014 Local Authorities have a statutory duty to meet the 
needs of people who have been assessed as having eligible care and support 
needs, which can include accommodation. The Act sets out the duty of 
authorities to shape the market and promote diversity and quality in the 
provision of efficient, effective, sustainable, services. Individual’s wellbeing 
must be taken into account with choice provided into how support needs are 
met to enable as much control over day to day life as possible. 
 

3.2 It is recognised that in Brighton & Hove too many people are placed in 
residential and nursing home placements - 55% more than our comparator 
authorities. In many cases this is due to the lack of suitable, accessible 
accommodation and support. There has been a strategic shift within social 
care and health towards prevention and early intervention. Supported Living, 
also known as ‘Assisted Living’ housing provides a preventative service by 
responding quickly to tenants’ changing needs and can respond in 
emergencies as well as provide planned care. Supported Living comprises of 
self-contained homes or shared housing with support to enable self-care, 
more independent living and choice and control over meeting individual 
needs.  
 

3.3 Community Support, also known as Outreach support is provided to people 
who have their own tenancy or accommodation or live with their family. The 
level of support can vary significantly with some people receiving 2 hours a 
week to help with housing related support and some people with learning 
disabilities receiving up to 70 hours per week for a wider range of tasks. 
 

3.4 People who use Community Support and Supported Living services need 
support due to a learning disability, autism, physical disability, sensory need, 
acquired brain injury (ABI) or a mental health need. 
 

3.5 Health and Adult Social Care currently spend a gross amount of £3m per year 
on Community Support to 308 people (22 providers) and £21m on Supported 
Living services per year to 291 people (115 providers). The average cost for 
Community Support is currently £184 per week per client, and the average 

6



 

 

cost for Supported Living is £1,366 per week per client. The table below shows 
details of the spend, numbers of people using services and providers per area 
of need: 
 
Area of need Annual 

gross 
spend 

Number 
of people 

Number of providers 

Supported Living  

Learning disabilities & 
autism 

£18m 244 86  (5 organisations provide 

50% of the market) 

Mental health £1.5m 23 14 

Physical disability, 
sensory & ABI 

£1.2m 24 15 

Totals £20.7m 291 115 

Community Support 

Learning disabilities & 
autism 

£1.7m 176 11 

Mental health £0.523m 50 3 

Physical disability, 
sensory & ABI 

£0.752m 82 8 

Totals £2.975m 308 22 

 
3.6 Brighton & Hove has some excellent quality Community Support and 

Supported Living services that provide very good outcomes for people. They 
have however been commissioned under a variety of arrangements with 
different contracts, specifications and performance requirements, and these 
are in need of an update.  
 

3.7 Commissioners for learning disability, mental health, autism, ABI and physical 
and sensory needs, alongside legal, finance and procurement representatives 
have formed a Commissioning Board to oversee the procurement. This Board 
has also coordinated a review of the service specification, the Equalities 
Impact Assessments (EIA), gap analysis and engagement work. All of which 
have fed into the new specification and tender documents and are described 
in more detail below in section 5 and Appendix 1. 
 

3.8 As part of the needs assessment and market analysis work commissioners 
have identified gaps in the market for Community Support particularly for 
autistic people, people with mental health needs, substance misuse and 
people with acquired brain injuries. More Supported Living is required across 
the board for all need areas. Brighton & Hove also has a significant number 
of people who have multiple support needs, and they experience longer 
waiting times for service and are more likely to be placed in services outside 
of the city. Please see Appendix 1 for further details.  
 

3.9 A report was submitted to the Procurement Advisory Board (PAB) on 13th 
February 2023 and the Board were positive about the proposal and supported 
the proposed procurement and contracting approach outlined in this report. 
 

3.10 PAB Members asked about Social Value and queried whether 10% weighting 
is enough and asked for there to be more detail included about Community 
Wealth Building and encouraging charities and 3rd sector organisations to join 

7



 

 

the DPS. As well as the specific Social Value question bidders will need to 
evidence how they facilitate social connections, ensure access to leisure, 
work and volunteering and link to local community and health services in other 
parts of the evaluation. 
 

3.11 Dynamic Purchasing Systems are commonly used in other local authorities 
for commissioning this type of support as whilst they require a lot of resource 
in the initial stages they prevent the need to advertise and tender all new 
services. The rationale for moving to a new DPS will also enable the following: 

 
3.11.1  Standardised terms and conditions for all providers. 
3.11.2 There are currently gaps in the market and the DPS aims to attract 

more providers and therefore develop the market further.  
3.11.3 It will help to reduce the number of spot placements achieving better 

value for money for the Authority. 
 

3.12 New providers will be able to apply to join during the lifetime of the DPS and 
all new referrals will be processed via the DPS thereby incentivising existing 
providers to join as there will be no other route to secure BHCC contracts.  
 

3.13 The new DPS will be divided into categories, as follows: 
 

3.13.1 Lot 1: Community Support. Providers will need to meet the generic 
Community Support requirements and then apply to the following sub-
lots according to their specialisms: 
• Lot 1.1  Learning disabilities and autism 
• Lot 1.2  Mental health needs 
• Lot 1.3  Autism and neurodiversity 
• Lot 1.4  Acquired brain injury 
• Lot 1.5  Physical disability and sensory needs 
• Lot 1.6  Substance misuse and Care Act eligible needs 

 
3.13.2 Lot 2: Supported Living. Providers will need to meet the generic 

Supported Living requirements and then apply to the following sub-lots 
according to their specialisms: 

 
• Lot 2.1  Learning disabilities and autism 
• Lot 2.2  Mental health needs 
• Lot 2.3  Autism and neurodiversity 
• Lot 2.4  Acquired brain injury 
• Lot 2.5  Physical disability and sensory needs 
• Lot 2.6  Substance misuse and Care Act eligible needs 

 
3.14 There may be cases where people have multiple compound needs and can 

only be supported by providers who are on more than one sub-lot.  
 

3.15 Bid
[...]
t managed in line 
with the terms and conditions and the Key Performance Indicators and 
outcomes specified within the contract. Performance monitoring will take 
place in line with the Council’s Contract Management Framework and 
commissioners will work closely with the Health & Adult Social Care Quality 
Monitoring Team should any concerns about quality arise. The majority of 
services will also be registered with the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and 
have to meet CQC standards.  
 

3.21 Providers will be asked to identify if they are interested in being an Individual 
Service Fund (ISF) provider at admission stage. If the need for a ISF 
arrangement occurs, expressions of interest will be sought from admitted DPS 
providers and a Mini Competition will take place and price and quality 
information will be requested specific to the service required, then evaluated. 
Individual Service Funds are a middle ground between direct payments that 
are managed by the individual themself and a package of care that is arranged 
by a local authority. The service provider receives the fund for each person 
but must work with them to identify how they want to use their personal budget 
to meet their needs. As needs change the overall fund can flex without having 
to reassess needs constantly and people can also ‘bank’ support hours to use 
flexibly. 

 

9



 

 

3.22 There is one contract that was awarded via a tender on 1st July 2017 to Grace 
Eyre Foundation for the provision of 4 Supported Living services in the city to 
23 people with learning disabilities. The contract has an annual value of 
£1.884m and runs until the 30th June 2023.It is recommended that an 
extension is agreed until 31st March 2024 to allow time for the provider to join 
the DPS. The value for the 9 months is £1.413m.  
 

 
4. Analysis and consideration of alternative options  
 
 The following alternative options were considered: 
 
4.1 Continuation of the existing arrangements. As many of these s
[...]
ty Monitoring 
colleagues. 

Ensure due diligence and conflicts of interest are 
included.  

This is checked at the 
qualification stage.  

Would like to know the outcome of the feedback given at 
session.  

 

This information will be shared 
with contributors.  

 

Summary of gap and needs analysis and Equalities Impact Assessments 

 

1. Mental Health needs 

 

1.1 Brighton & Hove City Council currently has no framework in place for procuring 

community support and support living placements for individuals with mental health 

19



support needs.  Placements are currently being made via the learning disability 

framework.  Recent analysis of mental health placements has identified the need for more 

supporting living placements within the city, 9% of those currently placed in residential 

care would be better placed in a supported living service if one was available.  Of those 

currently placed in supported living services 44% have been placed out of area with the 

average waiting time for a placement being 2 to 3 months.   

 

1.2 There is a need to increase the provision of Community Support in the city following the 

departure of provider from the market, the majority of current Community Support 

placements in the city are with one support provider and we would be looking to create a 

wider market of providers via the DPS to make the costs for support packages more 

competitive and ensure the best outcomes for service users. 

 

1.3 An EIA for mental health identified both gaps in data and feedback in relation to 

individuals with mental health needs and certain protected characteristics.  Consultation 

has taken place with users of mental health services, their families and carers around 

access to services and gaps in provision.  This consultation was carried out by 

Healthwatch and feedback from this and other consultation exercises is being fed into the 

development of the service specification.  This includes the need for provisio
[...]
currently providing services locally and 
7 who provide services in other local authorities. 
 

1.3 Some providers offer both Supported Living and Community Support and 
were positive about ‘core and cluster’ models where Community Support is 
clustered near an accommodation-based service, that could be either 
Supported Living or Residential Care. There was no particular preference for 
spot or block contracts and providers could see strengths in each approach. 
Providers were willing to support with small packages but asked that they are 
clustered geographically and that travel costs are included.  
 

1.4 With regard to fees, Individual Service Funds were viewed positively, and 
providers expressed their views on how to make these work successfully. 
Providers were generally positive about set rates but were clear that there 
needs to be different rates that reflect higher needs and complexity.  
 

1.5 Further market engagement was held through Teams meetings with the 
sessions listed below: 

 

 Introduction to the new procurement – May 2022 

 Outcomes and KPIs – June 2022 

23



 Service Specifications – July 2022 

 Quality Assurance – August 2022 

 Fees – Jan 2023 

 

1.6 Commissioners presented information and provided opportunities for small 
group work and feedback on the topics with notes and presentations 
circulated after the meetings. Overall, the market has been positive about the 
idea of a DPS and the feedback from the Teams sessions has directly 
influenced the development of the Service Specifications, KPIs, outcomes and 
quality assurance. 

 

24


	Agenda
	32 Community Support and Supported Living Light Touch Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for People with Health and Adult Social Care needs
	Appendix 1 ASCPH Sub Community Support & Supported Living DPS
	Appendix 2 ASCPH Sub Community Support & Supported Living DPS




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub-Committee 
 

1.00pm 7 March 2023 
 

Hove Town Hall - Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Nield (Chair) Shanks, Robins (Opposition Spokesperson) and 
Appich 
 

 
Part One 

 
 

31 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
31 (a) Declaration of Substitutes 
 

31.1 Councillor Barnett gave her apologies. 

 

31 (b) Declarations of Interests   

 

31.2 There were none. 

 

31 (c)  Exclusion of Press and Public   

 

31.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“The Act”), the 
Adult Social Care & Public Health Sub Committee considered whether the public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely in view of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during it, there would be 
disclosure of them of confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 

31.4 RESOLVED – That the public be not excluded during consideration of any item of 
business on the agenda. 

 
32 COMMUNITY SUPPORT AND SUPPORTED LIVING LIGHT TOUCH DYNAMIC 

PURCHASING SYSTEM (DPS) FOR PEOPLE WITH HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE NEEDS 

 
32.1 The Sub Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Health and Adult 

Social Care setting out details in relation to the existing arrangements in respect of the 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 7 MARCH 2023 

existing community support and supported living light touch arrangements in place for 
people with health and adult social care needs and seeking changes to those 
arrangements going forward by use of a revised light touch Dynamic  Purchasing 
System (DPS). 

 
32.2 The Brighton & Hove commissioning strategy was to reduce the number of people in 

residential care, placed out of the city and in long term services that did not meet their 
needs. Supported Living and Community Support are effective in meeting this goal but 
have been commissioned under a variety of arrangements and there were gaps in 
provision. It was proposed to commission a DPS which would: 
 

 Ensure that all providers on the DPS have met quality and val/ue for money 
requirements and signed up to a new service specification that reflects the needs 
that people and their carers have identified. 

 Attract new providers to the market and create a more diverse market that 
provides more choice for people. 

 Ensure a more strengths-based approach that focus on outcomes for people who 
receive support.  

 Enable the Council to meet the care and support needs of residents who have 
been assessed as having eligible social care needs in line with the Care Act 
2014. 

 
32.3 The report set out the rationale for a light touch tender process to get existing and new 

providers on to the DPS. Others could join during the lifetime of the DPS and it would be 
used to identify suitably qualified providers to either direct award or compete for 
packages of care. Existing contracts that were due to expire prior to the start of the DPS 
would be extended to ensure continuity of care, the report also sought delegated 
authority to extend one high value Supported Living contract. 

 
32.4 Councillors Appich and Robins sought clarification regarding quality assurance 

measures to be put into place. Councillor Appich sought  confirmation in relation to 
quality checks to be undertaken and asked whether those would then be checked 
annually thereafter. Councillor Appich considered that it was important that providers be 
encouraged to pay their staff the Brighton and Hove  Living Wage. 

 
32.5 It was explained that at the point of application potential providers would need to meet 

all of the specifications set out. Once engaged as a provider all would need to need to 
submit quarterly indicators and an annual report, additionally, annual checks would be 
carried out as well. Whilst payment of the Brighton and Hove Living Wage could not be 
insisted upon this was actively encouraged and was included as a standing item. 

 
32.6 Councillor Appich thanked officers for the depth of information provided both in the 

report and in their briefing to members stating that she considered that she had been 
provided with all of the information that she needed in order to make a positive decision. 

 
32.7 Councillor Nield, the Chair, concurred in that view and sought confirmation regarding 

how performance would be reported back to the Sub Committee. It was confirmed that 
this would be reported back, although whether this would be as periodic updates or in 
the form of an annual report had yet to be determined. 

 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & PUBLIC HEALTH SUB-COMMITTEE 7 MARCH 2023 

32.8 RESOLVED (1) – That the Sub-Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director 
of Health & Adult Social Care to establish a DPS for an initial term of five years with the 
option to extend the DPS for a further period of up to three years and then a further two 
years;  
 

(2) That the Sub-Committee delegates authority to the Executive Director of Health & 
Adult Social to award call-off contracts to providers who have been admitted to the DPS;  
 

(3) That the Sub-Committee agrees to extend the Supported Living contract with Grace 
Eyre Foundation for 9 months from 1st June 2023 to 31st March 2024.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 1.25pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


